Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jack R Harford	12/10/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Electronic Systems Protection, Inc.	
Street Address:	517 North Industrial Drive	
City:	Zebulon	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27597	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4870528
Patent Number:	4870534
Patent Number:	6728089
Patent Number:	7068487
Patent Number:	7184252

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)735-9305

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2157359302

Email: suzanne.chocklette@thebellesgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Brian L. Belles Address Line 1: 1518 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1706

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEWFRONTIER	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian L. Belles	PATENT

500776381 **REEL: 022228 FRAME: 0012**

Total Attachments: 2
source=inventorassign#page1.tif
source=inventorassign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022228 FRAME: 0013

APPENDIX A PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made this $\angle O$ day of December, 2008, by and between Jack R. Harford, of 111 Harmony School Road, Flemington, NJ 08822 ("Assignor") and Electronic Systems Protection, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having as its principal place of business, 517 North Industrial Drive, Zebulon, NC 27597 ("Assignee"), and is an integral part of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT to which it is attached and is subject to the contingencies therein.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in the Patents and Patent Applications (hereinafter the "Patents") set forth below.

PATENTS

Country	PATENT NO.	EXPIRATION DATE
Canada	1,332,439	October 11, 2011
Canada	1,333,191	November 22, 2012
Canada	2,461,332 (pending application)	March 27, 2024
Canada	2,511,695 (pending application)	July 8, 2025
U.S.	4,870,528	September 20, 2007
U.S.	4,870,534	September 20, 2007
U.S.	6,728,089	April 27, 2024
U.S.	7,068,487	June 27, 2026
U.S.	7,184,252	February 27, 2027

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest in the Patents, and Assignor wishes to sell his interest in the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the **Assignor** hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patents that are in the field of power quality including powerline

1/2

PATENT REEL: 022228 FRAME: 0014 conditioning, surge protection, filtering, noise reduction, and voltage regulation which have been or shall be filed by Jack R. Harford in the United States and all foreign countries on the Patents.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the Patents, any reissue or extension of the Patents, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patents, at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 12/10/08

12/10/08

RECORDED: 02/09/2009

Stephen Colp Stephen Colp President